
Page 1

AGENDA 
Meeting: Northern Area Licensing Sub Committee
Place: Committee Rooms C and D - Wiltshire Council Offices, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham SN15 1ER
Date: Friday 5 October 2018
Time: 10.15 am
Matter:         Variation of a Premises Licence - Whitehall Garden Centre, Corsham 
                     Road, Lacock

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kieran Elliott, tel 01225 718504 or email 
committee@wiltshire.gov.uk, of Democratic Services, County Hall, Bythesea Road, 
Trowbridge, direct line  or email 

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115.

This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

Membership:

Cllr Trevor Carbin
Cllr Peter Evans

Cllr Ian Thorn

Substitutes:

Cllr Sue Evans

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

Recording and Broadcasting Information

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request.

Parking

To find car parks by area follow this link. The three Wiltshire Council Hubs where most 
meetings will be held are as follows:

County Hall, Trowbridge
Bourne Hill, Salisbury
Monkton Park, Chippenham

County Hall and Monkton Park have some limited visitor parking. Please note for 
meetings at County Hall you will need to log your car’s registration details upon your 
arrival in reception using the tablet provided. If you may be attending a meeting for more 
than 2 hours, please provide your registration details to the Democratic Services Officer, 
who will arrange for your stay to be extended.

Public Participation

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting.

For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution.

The full constitution can be found at this link. 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 
details

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/parkingtransportandstreets/carparking/findacarpark.htm?area=Trowbridge
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3

AGENDA

1  Election of Chairman 

To elect a Chairman for the meeting of the Sub Committee.

2  Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 

To receive any apologies for absence and to note any substitutions.

3  Procedure for the Meeting (Pages 5 - 12)

The Chairman will explain the attached procedure for the members of the public 
present.

4  Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman will give details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency.

5  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

6  Licensing Application (Pages 13 - 18)

To consider and determine an Application for a variation of a Premises Licence 
by Whitehall Garden Centres Ltd in respect of Whitehall Garden Centre, 
Corsham Road, Lacock, Chippenham, SN15 2LZ.  The report of the Public 
Protection Officer (Licensing) is attached.

6a  Appendix 1 - Variation Application (Pages 19 - 50)

6b  Appendix 2 - Conditions agreed by Whitehall Garden Centre 
(Pages 51 - 52)

6c  Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations (Pages 53 - 64)

6d  Appendix 4 - Location of Representations (Pages 65 - 66)



Page 4

6e  Appendix 5 - Map of Area (Pages 67 - 68)



LICENSING COMMITTEE

PROCEDURAL RULES FOR THE HEARING OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
APPLICATIONS

1 Purpose

1.1 These rules have been prepared to facilitate proper consideration of licence 
applications, made under the Licensing Act 2003, by the Licensing Committee 
and its Sub Committees.

1.2 The rules set out a framework for how applications are to be heard and 
explain the role of the participants at the Hearing.

2 Definitions

2.1 The following definitions describe the participants at and the subject matter of 
a Hearing:

“Applicant” means the person who has submitted an Application for 
consideration by the Committee.

“Applicant’s Premises” means premises subject to the Application.

“Applicant’s Representative” means a person attending a Hearing to assist 
or represent an Applicant including a lawyer.

“Application” means an application for the Grant/Variation/Transfer/Review 
and any other decision to be made by the Committee/Sub-Committee in 
respect of a Licence.

“Chairperson” means the Member who is the Chairperson of the Committee 
for the particular Hearing.

“Committee” means the Council’s Licensing Committee and includes any 
Sub Committee of the Licensing Committee.

“Committee Lawyer” means the Council’s Lawyer (including an external 
Lawyer instructed by the Council’s Legal & Democratic Services Manager) 
who is present at a Hearing to advise the Chairperson and the Members.

“Committ
[...]
ommencing, the Chairperson shall advise the parties of 
the procedure it proposes to follow at the Hearing.

4.3 Where a party has previously requested permission for a person(s), other than 
their representative, to appear at the Hearing then the Committee shall 
consider whether to permit that request.

4.4 The Committee will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 
which to exercise their rights.

4.5 This equal maximum time may have been notified in advance of the Hearing;

4.6 Where there are a number of people who have attended the Hearing to make 
the same representation then the Committee would normally require that a 
spokesperson be appointed by them to make the representations on behalf of 
all of those who have made Relevant Representations .

Page 7



5 Presentation of Submissions

5.1 The Chairperson will introduce the Application.

5.2 In the event that the Licensing Authority has given notice to a party requiring 
clarification on a point(s) then that party shall respond to the points raised by 
the Licensing Authority.

5.3 Submissions shall be made in the following order unless the Chairperson 
directs otherwise:

5.3.1 The Licensing Officer will orally present the Committee Report and will 
in particular advise the Committee as to:

A the options available to it;
B the considerations that are relevant in reaching its decision.

5.3.2 The Applicant (or the Applicant’s Representative) will orally present its 
submission which may include:

A presenting their case in accordance with the papers, which will have 
been circulated with Agenda papers;

B confirming key information and answer pertinent questions; and
C calling witnesses in support of the Application (see paragraph 4.3).

5.3.3 A Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have 
made a Relevant Representation will orally present their 
representations in turn which shall include:

A the grounds of the representation to the Application; and
B any condition(s) that
[...]
ers of the Sub Committee and invites all 
parties present (Applicant, Responsible Authority/Authorities,  any person/s who 
have made a Relevant Representation and Council Officers) to introduce 
themselves.

4. The Chairperson outlines the Hearing Procedure as set out in the Agenda, makes 
any relevant announcements and asks for any declarations of interest.

5. The Licensing Officer is asked to present their Committee Report.

6. The Applicant/their representative is invited to address the Sub Committee in 
support of their application.

7. Questions to the Applicant by Members of the Sub Committee.

8. Questions to the Applicant by Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any 
person/s who have made a Relevant Representation which are to be directed 
through the Chairperson.

9. Any Responsible Authority/Authorities and/or any person/s who have made a 
Relevant Representation are invited to address the Sub Committee in support of 
their representations.

10. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by Members of the Sub Committee.

11. Questions to the Responsible Authorities/those who have made a Relevant 
Representation by the Applicant, which are to be directed through the Chairperson.

12. Closing submissions by those Parties who have made a Relevant Representation 
in reverse order.

13. Closing submissions by the Applicant.

14. Sub Committee retires with the Committee Lawyer and Committee Manager to 
consider its decision.

15. Sub Committee returns and the Lawyer gives a summary of any legal advice that 
may have been given to the Sub Committee.

16. The Chairperson either gives the decision with reasons, or advises that it will be 
released in writing with reasons within the statutory time limits (5 working days).

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



WILTSHIRE COUNCIL

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE

5 October 2018
__________________________________________________________________

Application for a Variation of a Premises Licence; Whitehall Garden Centre, 
Corsham Road, Lacock, Chippenham, SN15 2LZ

1. Purpose of Report

1.1 To determine an application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of 
Whitehall Garden Centre, Corsham, Lacock, Chippenham made by Whitehall 
Garden Centre Ltd.

2. Background Information 

2.1 An application for a variation of a Premises Licence in respect of Whitehall 
Garden Centre, Lacock, Chippenham, has been made by Whitehall Garden 
Centre Ltd for which four relevant representations have been received. 

2.2 Wiltshire Council (as the Licensing Authority) must hold a hearing to consider 
the application having regard to the representations.  In accordance with 
Section 35(3) of The Licensing Act 2003 the Licensing Sub Committee is 
required to take such of the steps listed in 2.4 below as it considers necessary 
for the promotion of the licensing objectives. In considering the application and 
the relevant representations, the Sub Committee must also have regard to 
relevant Government guidance and the Council’s Licensing Policy.

2.3 The licensing objectives are:

i) The Prevention of Crime and Disorder;
ii) Public Safety;
iii) The Prevention of Public Nuisance; and 
iv) The Protection of Children from Harm.

2.4 Such steps are: 

i) To grant the licence as applied for.
ii) To modify the conditions of the licence. 
iii) To reject the whole or part of the application.

2.5 On 10 August 2018, an application for a variation to the premises licence was 
received and accepted as a valid application.

2.6 The variation applied for is summarised as follows:

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 To amend the current ON Sales hours to mirror those of the OFF Sales, 
08:00hrs to 23:00hrs Monday to Saturday, 12:00hrs to 22:30hrs 
Sunday.

 Include the Lavender Lodge for the sale of alcohol ON Sales.
 Include the Ice Rink Café for sale of alcohol ON Sales – October to 

January.
 To allow a pop up bar in the garden for ON Sales one weekend in April, 

May, June, July, August and September.
 To remove the current Non Standard Timings for ON Sales;

a) On Good Friday, 12:00hrs to 22:30hrs.
b) On Christmas Day, 12:00hrs to 15:00hrs and 19:00hrs to 22:30hrs.
c) On New Year’s Eve, (except on a Sunday) 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs.
d) On New Year’s Eve (on a Sunday) 12:00hrs to 22:00hrs.
e) On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s 
Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day.
For OFF Sales;
a) Good Friday 08:00hrs to 22:30hrs
b) Christmas Day 12:00hrs to 15:00hrs - 19:00hrs to 22:30hrs

A copy of the application form is attached as Appendix 1. The plan is 
attached as Appendix 1a. 

2.7 Whitehall Garden Centre has held a Premises Licence under the Licensing Act 
2003 since 24 November 2005; this is attached as Appendix 1b.

Licensable Activity Timings Days

Provision of regulated entertainment

Live music
Recorded music
Performance of dance
Anything of a similar description

10:30hrs to 17:00hrs
08:30hrs to 21:00hrs

Sunday
Monday to Saturday

Retail of Alcohol OFF Sales 10:00hrs to 22:30hrs
08:00hrs to 23:00hrs

Sunday
Monday to Saturday

Non Standard Timings 08:00hrs to 22:30hrs

12:00hrs to 15:00hrs 
19:00hrs to 22:30hrs

Good Friday

Christmas Day

Retail of Alcohol ON Sales 12:00hrs to 22:30hrs
11:00hrs to 23:00hrs

Sunday
Monday to Saturday

Non Standard Timings 12:00hrs to 22:30hrs

12:00hrs to 15:00hrs
19:00hrs to 22:30hrs

Good Friday

Christmas Day

The current Licence permits the Sale of Alcohol for ON Sales in the main restaurant 
and the Sale of Alcohol for OFF Sales from the Farm Shop.

Page 14



2.8 During the consultation period the Applicant withdrew the request to allow pop 
up bars in the garden and agreed to further conditions being placed on their 
licence following conversation with both Wiltshire Council Licensing Authority 
and Wiltshire Police Licensing. These conditions are attached as Appendix 2.

2.9 A further amendment was made after the consultation period to reduce the 
hours permitted in the Ice Rink Café for the sale of alcohol to;
 Monday to Saturday 09:00hrs to 19:30hrs
 Sunday 10:30hrs to 16:30hrs.

3. Consultation and Representations

3.1 The application process requires a public notice to be posted on the premises 
for a period of 28 days. During the consultation period four relevant 
representations have been received from Interested Parties.

3.2 Responsible Authorities

No Responsible Authority has made a representation in connection with this 
application.

3.3 Interested Parties

 Mr and Mrs C R Barrett, Wickfield, Corsham Road, Lacock, 
Chippenham, SN15 2LZ.

 Mrs J Briggs, Axfords Patch, Corsham Road, Lacock, Chippenham, 
SN15 2LZ.

 Mr and Mrs Newbury, Kent House, Corsham Road, Lacock, 
Chippenham, SN15 2LZ.

 Mrs S Atkins, Meadow View, Corsham Road, Lacock, Chippenham, 
SN15 2LZ.

3.4 A summary of the representations made is detailed in the table below:

Representation Licensing Objective
Mr and Mrs Barrett Prevention of Public Nuisance
Mrs J Briggs Prevention of Public Nuisance
Mr and Mrs Newbury Prevention of Public Nuisance
Mrs S Atkins All Licensing Objections

3.5 The relevant representations are attached as Appendix 3.  Attached as 
Appendix 4 is a plan which shows the locations from where representations 
have been made. Appendix 5 is a detailed plan of the area.

4. Legal Implications

4.1 This hearing is governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations. 
These provide that hearings should be held in public unless the Licensing 
Authority considers that the public interest in excluding the public outweighs 
the public interest in the hearing taking place in public.

Page 15



4.2 The Applicant and all Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who have 
made representations have been informed of the date, time and location of the 
hearing and their right to attend and be represented.

4.3 At the hearing all those Responsible Authorities and Interested Parties who 
have made representations are entitled to address the Sub Committee and to 
ask questions of another party, with the consent of the Sub Committee. 

5. Officer Recommendations

5.1 Officers are not permitted to make a recommendation – the decision is to be 
reached by the members of the Licensing Sub Committee.

6. Right of Appeal

6.1 It should be noted that the Premises Licence Holder, and Interested Parties 
who have made representations may appeal the decision made by the 
Licensing Sub Committee to the Magistrates Court.  The appeal must be 
lodged with the Magistrates Court within 21 days of the notification of the 
decision.

6.2 In the event of an appeal being lodged, the decision made by the Licensing 
Sub Committee remains valid until any appeal is heard and any decision made 
by the Magistrates Court.

6.3 A Responsible Authority or an Interested Party may apply to the Licensing 
Authority for a Review of a Premises Licence.  Whether or not a Review 
Hearing takes place is in the discretion of the Licensing Authority, but, if 
requested by an Interested Party will not normally be granted within the first 12 
months except for the most compelling circumstances.

Report Author: Jemma Price

Public Protection Officer – Licensing 
Monkton Park, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 1ER

Date of report: 25 September 2018

Background Papers Used in the Preparation of this Report

 The Licensing Act 2003
 The Licensing Act (Hearings) Regulations 2005
 Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 Wiltshire Council Licensing Policy

Page 16



Appendices

1 Variation Application
a. Plan for New Locations
b. Current Premises Licence

2 Conditions agreed by Whitehall Garden Centre
3 Representations
4 Location of Representations
5 Map of Area

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 19

Agenda Item 6a



Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Page 27



Page 28



Page 29



Page 30



Page 31



Page 32



Page 33



Page 34



Page 35



Page 36



Page 37



Page 38



Page 39



Page 40



Page 41



Page 42



Mr Self 

 

 

 

 

PART 1 – PREMISES & LICENCE HOLDER DETAILS 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 

 

ISSUING LOCAL AUTHORITY  
    

POSTAL ADDRESS OF PREMISES, OR IF NONE, ORDNANCE SURVEY MAP REFERENCE OR DESCRIPTION 

 
Whitehall Garden Centre Ltd, Corsham Road, Lacock, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 2LZ  

NAME, (REGISTERED) ADDRESS AND CONTACT DETAILS OF HOLDER OF PREMISES LICENCE 

Whitehall Garden Centres Ltd,  
Corsham Road, Lacock, Chippenham, Wiltshire, SN15 2LZ   
Tel:  01249 730204 

NAME, ADDRESS AND TELEPHONE NUMBER OF DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES LICENCE 
AUTHORISES THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Mr Peter Rowland Self 
   

ISSUING AUTHORITY AND PERSONAL LICENCE NUMBER HELD BY DESIGNATED PREMISES SUPERVISOR WHERE THE PREMISES 
LICENCE AUTHORISES FOR THE SUPPLY OF ALCOHOL 

Wiltshire Council LN/10483 
 

REGISTERED NUMBER OF HOLDER, FOR EXAMPLE COMPANY NUMBER, CHARITY NUMBER  

4981754 

WHERE THE LICENCE IS TIME LIMITED - THE DATES AND TIMES 

Not Applicable 

STATE WHETHER ACCESS TO THE PREMISES BY CHILDREN IS RESTRICTED OR PROHIBITED 

Where applicable the provisions of Section 145 of the Licensing Act 2003 apply 

WHERE THE LICENCE AUTHORISES SUPPLIES OF ALCOHOL WHETHER THESE ARE ON AND / OR OFF SUPPLIES 

ON and OFF Sales 

Licensing Act 2003    
Premises Licence 

LN/000003208 

Page 43



PART 2 – LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES & TIMINGS 
 

Licensable activities Location Day Time From Time To Time From Time To 

Live Music 
Recorded Music 
Perform Dance 
Similar to any Music or 
Dance  

ON the premises Sunday 10:30 17:00   

Monday 08:30 21:00   

Tuesday 08:30 21:00   

Wednesday 08:30 21:00   

Thursday 08:30 21:00   

Friday 08:30 21:00   

Saturday 08:30 21:00   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 
 

 

Alcohol Sales ON Sales Sunday 12:00 22:30   

Monday 11:00 23:00   

Tuesday 11:00 23:00   

Wednesday 11:00 23:00   

Thursday 11:00 23:00   

Friday 11:00 23:00   

Saturday 11:00 23:00   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

a) On Good Friday, 12:00hrs to 22:30hrs. 
b) On Christmas Day, 12:00hrs to 15:00hrs and 19:00hrs to 22:30hrs. 
c) On New Year’s Eve, (except on a Sunday) 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs. 
d) On New Year’s Eve (on a Sunday) 12:00hrs to 22:00hrs. 
e) On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve to the start of 
permitted hours on the following day. 

Alcohol Sales OFF Sales Sunday 10:00 22:30   

Monday 08:00 23:00   

Tuesday 08:00 23:00   

Wednesday 08:00 23:00   

Thursday 08:00 23:00   

Friday 08:00 23:00   

Saturday 08:00 23:00   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

Good Friday 08:00hrs to 22:30hrs 
Christmas Day 12:00hrs to 15:00hrs - 19:00hrs to 22:30hrs 

LICENSABLE ACTIVITIES AUTHORISED BY THE LICENCE 

Page 44



 
Licence Commencement Date     
24th November 2005            
        ______________________________________ 

Licensing Officer 

Current Licence Date     
23rd September 2015            
        ______________________________________ 

Licensing Officer 

 

 

Hrs premises open to 
public 

 Sunday 10:30 17:00   

Monday 
 

08:30 21:00   

Tuesday 08:30 21:00   

Wednesday 08:30 21:00   

Thursday 08:30 21:00   

Friday 08:30 21:00   

Saturday 08:30 21:00   

 
Non Standard Timings 
& Seasonal Variations 
 

 

Page 45



  

 
ANNEX 1 - MANDATORY CONDITIONS 

 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
1. Where this Licence authorises the supply of alcohol: 
 

No supply of alcohol may be made under this licence: 
 

(a) At a time when there is no Designated Premises Supervisor in respect of the Premises Licence 
 

(b) At a time when the Designated Premises Supervisor does not hold a Personal Licence or his 
Personal Licence is suspended 

 
Every retail sale or supply of alcohol made under this licence must be made or authorised by a person 
who holds a Pers
[...]
re, albeit with other family experience attractions,
towards a licensed eating and drinking venue, serving food and alcohol up to 15 hours per
dav.

Because it is a big site with the potential for large numbers of people attending, a pop-up bar
in the extensive grounds could service hundreds of customers. The noise and traffic
generated is sure to be detrimental to what is now a quiet rural area, especially in the
evenings.

In addition, egress from the site in the late evening would result
traffic lights, causing drivers to divert through Notton.

The proposal is inappropriate for this site because of the public
local area.

in traffic queues at the A350

nuisance it will cause to the

Page 56



Page 57



Page 58



Page 59



Page 60



Page 61



 
 
 
 

P
age 62



 

P
age 63



 

P
age 64



Applicant

1:2,500 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050. Copyright Getmapping PLC. Wiltshire Council Bythesea Road Trowbridge Wiltshire BA14 8JN. www.wiltshire.gov.uk customerservices@wiltshire.gov.uk

Location of Representations
Date: 21 Sep 2018
Centre Coordinate: 391,093  168,962

P
age 65

A
genda Item

 6d



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1:12,500 °© Crown copyright and database rights 2018 Ordnance Survey 100049050. Copyright Getmapping PLC. Wiltshire Council Bythesea Road Trowbridge Wiltshire BA14 8JN. www.wiltshire.gov.uk customerservices@wiltshire.gov.uk

Date: 04 Jan 2018
Centre Coordinate: 391,628  169,145

ArcGIS Web Map

P
age 67

A
genda Item

 6e



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Procedure for the Meeting
	6 Licensing Application
	6a Appendix 1 - Variation Application
	Appendix 1a - Plan for New Locations
	Appendix 1b - Current Premises Licence

	6b Appendix 2 - Conditions agreed by Whitehall Garden Centre
	6c Appendix 3 - Relevant Representations
	6d Appendix 4 - Location of Representations
	6e Appendix 5 - Map of Area





Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE 

 

 
MINUTES OF THE NORTHERN AREA LICENSING SUB COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 5 OCTOBER 2018 AT COMMITTEE ROOM D - WILTSHIRE COUNCIL 
OFFICES, MONKTON PARK, CHIPPENHAM SN15 1ER. 
 
Present: 
 
Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Peter Evans and Cllr Ian Thorn 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Sue Evans and Cllr Ben Anderson 
  

 
19 Election of Chairman 

 
Nominations for a Chairman of the Licensing Sub Committee were sought and it 
was 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Councillor Ian Thorn as Chairman for this meeting only.  
 

20 Apologies for Absence/Substitutions 
 
There were no apologies or substitutions. 
 

21 Procedure for the Meeting 
 
The Chairman explained the procedure to be followed at the hearing, as 
contained within the “Wiltshire Licensing Committee Procedural Rules for the 
Hearing of Licensing Act 2003 Applications” detailed in the agenda papers. 
 

22 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman gave details of the exits to be used in the event of an 
emergency. 
 

23 Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 
 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

24 Licensing Application 
 
Application by Whitehall Garden Centre Ltd for a variation of a Premises 
Licence at Whitehall Garden Centre, Corsham Road, Lacock, Chippenham, 
SN15 2LZ. 
 
The Licensing Officer, Jemma Price, introduced the purpose and scope of the 
variation application, the premises to which it related and the key issues for 
consideration including the four licensing objectives and the representations 
received. The existing Premises Licence has been in place since 24 November 
2005. 
 
The initial application sought to amend the existing licence as follows: 
 

 To amend the current ON Sales hours to mirror those of the OFF 
Sales,08:00hrs to 23:00hrs Monday to Saturday, 12:00hrs to 22:30hrs 
Sunday. 

 Include the Lavender Lodge for the sale of alcohol ON Sales. 

 Include the Ice Rink Café for sale of alcohol ON Sales – October to 
January. 

 To allow a pop up bar in the garden for ON Sales one weekend in April, 

 May, June, July, August and September. 

 To remove the current Non Standard Timings for ON Sales; 
a) On Good Friday, 12:00hrs to 22:30hrs. 
b) On Christmas Day, 12:00hrs to 15:00hrs and 19:00hrs to 22:30hrs. 
c) On New Year’s Eve, (except on a Sunday) 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs. 
d) On New Year’s Eve (on a Sunday) 12:00hrs to 22:00hrs. 
e) On New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s Eve 

to the start of permitted hours on the following day. 

 For OFF Sales; 
a) Good Friday 08:00hrs to 22:30hrs 
b) Christmas Day 12:00hrs to 15:00hrs - 19:00hrs to 22:30hrs 

 
The variation was subsequently amended by the applicant as follows: 
 

 To withdraw the provision to allow a pop up bar. 

 To reduce the proposed hours for the Ice-Rink sale hours to 0900-1930 
Monday-Saturday, and 1030-1630 on Sunday. 

 Acceptance of additional conditions as detailed in the agenda pack. 
 
In accordance with the procedure detailed in the agenda, the Applicant and 
those who had made a Relevant Representation were given the opportunity to 
address the Sub Committee. 
 
Key points raised by Mr Peter Self of Whitehall Garden Centre Ltd, including in 
response to questions raised by the Sub-Committee and questions from Cllr 
Ben Anderson on behalf of those making a relevant representation were: 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

 The variation was to cover two buildings on the site, the Lavender Lodge 
and the Ice-Rink, which was a season activity. The alcohol offering was 
intended to be glasses of wine, prosecco, mulled wine, liquored chocolate 
beverages and similar other options, not full-scale bars. 

 Alcohol was already available from the main restaurant on the site, which 
could be carried to the other areas. 

 The proposals were to add to the existing experiences on the site as a 
compliment to the existing offer, not attract a new clientele. The site was a 
family attraction in a rural location, not suitable for general drinking activity, 
and the proposals were about diversifying the offer for those already 
attending, particularly with retail offers struggling more than food and 
beverage sales. 

 Traffic management on the site itself had been adjusted to mitigate traffic 
flow and parking concerns, and traffic light adjustments had been 
undertaken by Wiltshire Council Highways to assist that. Yellow lines had 
been included near the site to reduce the issues. 

 People would not be able to consume alcohol and skate on the ice-rink. 
People booked slots of time to skate, and those watching could purchase a 
drink but would then leave after the skate slot was concluded. 

 
Key points raised by the Cllr Ben Anderson, the local unitary member, on behalf 
of those making a relevant representation, and including responses to questions 
from the applicant and the Sub-Committee, were: 
 

 Traffic management into and exiting the site was a concern on the small 
village roads and the A350 junction.  

 Concerns had been raised about safety on the site with an increase in 
alcohol consumption on more areas of the site, and an increase in noise 
nuisance. 

 Concerns were expressed that the changes to the licence could lead to 
more temporary events and unregulated events on the site 

 The impact on younger, more vulnerable visitors from a change in the 
nature of the site if more alcohol purchasing was permitted was raised as a 
concern. 

 
Both parties then had the opportunity to summarise their positions. Mrs 
Newbury (relevant representation) questioned why if the main clientele of the 
ice-rink were young teenagers alcohol needed to be served, and reiterated 
concerns regarding parking around the site which yellow lines had not resolved, 
and not all areas were covered by red lines. Cllr Anderson emphasised the 
concerns raised by local representations was not just about traffic management 
but also public nuisance. 
 
Mr Self reiterated that the intention was not to attract a new and rowdier 
clientele but the expand the offer available on the site. Alcohol around the ice-
rink was for parents and adults to enjoy a treat such as a liquored hot chocolate. 
He highlighted that alcohol could already be purchased on the site, and that 
traffic management off the site was not within his control 
 



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Sub Committee members sought clarification on some points before retiring 
to consider the application and were accompanied by a Solicitor for Wiltshire 
Council and the Democratic Services Officers. 
 
The Sub Committee retired to consider the application at 1100. 
 
The Hearing reconvened at 1110. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The Sub-committee has resolved to vary the Premises Licence for the 

Whitehall Garden Centre, Corsham Road, Lacock, Chippenham, SN15 2LZ 

as follows:- 

1. To amend the current ON Sales hours to mirror those of the OFF 

Sales, being Monday to Saturday 08:00hrs to 23:00hrs, Sunday 

12:00hrs to 22:30hrs. 

2. To Include the Lavender Lodge for the sale of alcohol ON Sales. 

3. Include the Ice Rink Café for sale of alcohol ON Sales – 1st October 

to 31st January, Monday to Saturday 09:00hrs to 19:30hrs and 

Sunday 10:30hrs to 16:30hrs. 

4. To amend the current Non Standard Timings for ON Sales as 

follows; 

a) Good Friday, 12:00hrs to 22:30hrs. 
b) Christmas Day, 12:00hrs to 15:00hrs and 19:00hrs to 22:30hrs. 
c) New Year’s Eve, (except on a Sunday) 10:00hrs to 23:00hrs. 
d) New Year’s Eve (on a Sunday) 12:00hrs to 22:00hrs. 
e) New Year’s Eve from the end of permitted hours on New Year’s 
    Eve to the start of permitted hours on the following day. 

For OFF Sales; 
a) Good Friday 08:00hrs to 22:30hrs 
b) Christmas Day 12:00hrs to 15:00hrs - 19:00hrs to 22:30hrs 

Reasons 

The Sub Committee took into account the written representations, along with 
verbal representations made at the hearing from the applicant and on behalf of 
those making a relevant representation. 
 
The Sub Committee noted the residents’ concerns that an extension of 
licensable activities at the Centre could lead to both additional vehicle 
movements and a potential increase in public nuisance, particularly from the 
sale of alcohol in the ice-rink area.  
 
However, the Sub Committee did not consider that the proposed limited 
extension to the areas of the Centre in which alcohol could be sold, and the 
hours for such sales, would have any material impact on the numbers of visitors 
or vehicles to the Centre. They also accepted that the nature of the proposed 
alcohol would not lead to any increased risk of public nuisance, particularly with 
the addition of the conditions that had been agreed with the Applicant, which 



 
 
 

 
 
 

they supported. Therefore, they did not believe that the proposed licence 
variation would have any material impact on the licensing objectives. If there 
were to be such an impact, then the option of a Review would be available to 
the residents. 
 
The Sub-committee accepted that there remained traffic issues at the Centre, 
although the Applicant had sought to address these to some extent. However, 
those issues arose from the general operation of the Centre, not from the 
licensing activities, so could not be addressed through the licensing regime.  
 
In reaching its decision the Sub Committee also considered the relevant 

provisions of the Licensing Act 2003 (in particular Sections 4 and 35); the 

guidance issued under Section 182 of the Act and the Licensing Policy of 

Wiltshire Council. 

Right to Appeal 

All parties have the right to appeal to the Magistrates Court within 21 days of 

receipt of this decision. Any person has the right to request a Review of the 

Licence, in accordance with the provisions of section 51 of the Licensing Act 

2003. 

 
 

(Duration of meeting:  10.15  - 11.15 am) 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Kieran Elliott, tel 01225 718504 or 
email committee@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 


